

No. 24-5260

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Davinder Singh,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Alejandro Mayorkas, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee

No. 3:23-cv-00527, Hon. Eli Richardson

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AND
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jonathan T. Weinberg
Wayne State University Law School
471 West Palmer Street
Detroit, MI 48202
Tel: (313) 577-3933
weinberg@wayne.edu

Jennifer R. Coberly*
American Immigration Lawyers
Association
1331 G St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 507-7692
Jcoberly@AILA.org

Leslie K. Dellon*
American Immigration Council
PMB 2026
2001 L St. NW Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 507-7530
ldellon@immcouncil.org

Michael E. Piston
Attorney at Law
38-08 Union St.,
Suite 9A
Flushing, NY 11354
Tel: (646) 876-3772
michaelpiston4@gmail.com

Jonathan Levy*
American Gateways
314 E. Highland Mall Blvd., Suite 501
Austin, TX 78752
Tel: (512) 478-0546 ext. 212
JonathanL@americangateways.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*Not admitted to the Sixth Circuit Bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
I. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. USCIS’s failure to rule on a waiver application is not a “decision or action . . . regarding a waiver”	2
1. The record does not support the district court’s characterization of USCIS’s inaction.....	2
2. The government’s failure to act is not a “decision or action.”	4
3. The word “regarding” does not change the analysis.....	10
4. If § 1182(a)(9)(B)(v) <i>can</i> reasonably be read to permit judicial review in this case, it <i>must</i> be read to permit judicial review.....	12
5. The decision below misunderstood APA review of agency inaction.	15
i. Congress designed the APA to address the problem of agency delay.	16
ii. The district court should address concerns about agency resource allocation on remand, after discovery, via the <i>TRAC</i> factors.....	19
B. Even if there is no jurisdiction to hear an APA unreasonable delay claim, jurisdiction exists under the Mandamus and Venue Act.....	21
C. USCIS has a non-discretionary duty to adjudicate all applications for provisional unlawful-presence waivers.	23
II.CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Rifahe v. Mayorkas</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d 927 (D. Minn. 2011)	9
<i>Aslam v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 736 (E.D. Va. 2008)	8
<i>Asmai v. Johnson</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1086 (E.D. Cal. 2016)	7
<i>Barrios Garcia v. DHS</i> , 25 F.4th 430 (6th Cir. 2022)	4, 14, 19, 20
<i>Bian v. Clinton</i> , 605 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Boussana v. Johnson</i> , 2015 WL 3651329 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2015)	6
<i>Cardiosom, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 115 Fed. Cl. 761 (2014)	21
<i>Cheejati v. Blinken</i> , 97 F.4th 988 (5th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Cuozzo Speed Tech. v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016)	14
<i>Doe v. Risch</i> , 398 F. Supp. 3d 647 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	4
<i>Enriquez-Perdomo v. Newman</i> , 54 F.4th 855 (6th Cir. 2022).....	12, 14
<i>Fu v. Gonzalez</i> , 2007 WL 1742376 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2007).....	7
<i>Gentek Bldg. Prods. Inc. v. Sherman-Williams Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007) ...	3
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	13, 14
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamago</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	14
<i>Hassane v. Holder</i> , 2010 WL 2425993 (W.D. Wash. June 11, 2010).....	6
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	23
<i>ICC v. U.S. ex rel. Humboldt S.S. Co.</i> , 224 U.S. 474 (1912).....	18
<i>Iddir v. INS</i> , 301 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Indep. Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 n.4 (1986).....	22
<i>Kamal v. Gonzales</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 869 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Kashkool v. Chertoff</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	14, 15
<i>Labaneya v. USCIS</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 823 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	9
<i>Lindems v. Mukasey</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Liu v. Novak</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 1, (D.D.C. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Mach Mining v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	14
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	14
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	24
<i>Novack v. Miller</i> , 2024 WL 1346430 (D. Mass. Mar. 29, 2024)	15
<i>Patel v. Barr</i> , 2020 WL 4700636 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2020)	7

Patel v. Garland, 596 U.S. 328 (2022) *passim*
Reno v. Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc., 509 U.S. 43 (1993)14
Saini v. USCIS, 553 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (E.D. Cal. 2008)7, 8
Saleem v. Keisler, 520 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (W.D. Wis. 2007)7, 8
Sch. Dist. 2 Fractional, Athens Twp., Calhoun Cnty., Mich. v. United States, 229
F.2d 681 (6th Cir. 1956).....25
Service v. Dulles, 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....24
Smith v. Berryhill, 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)14
Soni v. Jaddou, 2024 WL 2858964 (7th Cir. June 6, 2024)..... 3, 15
Soni v. Jaddou, 2023 WL 8004292 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 17, 2023) 3, 5, 10, 18
Telecomms. Rsch. Action Ctr. v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....19
United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... 24, 25, 26
Vitarelli v. Seaton, 359 U.S. 535 (1959)24
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)18
Wilson v. Commissioner of Social Security, 378 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2004).....24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 136121
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)18
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....13
5 U.S.C. § 702.....13
5 U.S.C. § 704.....17
5 U.S.C. § 706..... 13, 16, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(v)..... *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i).....11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) 6, 7, 8, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....11, 12

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e).....25
8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(19).....25

Other Authorities

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act 108 (1947).....18
Final Report [to Congress] of Attorney General’s Committee on Administrative
Procedure 76 (1941),
<https://www.regulationwriters.com/downloads/apa1941.pdf>.....18
H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 264 (1946).....17
Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. L. 237 (1946)17
S. Rep. No. 1380, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 18 (1966)17
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. 198 (1945).....17
Seinfeld: The Pitch (NBC television broadcast Sept. 16, 1992).....12
U.S Citizenship and Immigration Services, *Policy Manual*, Vol. 9, Pt. B, Ch. 3,
<https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-9-part-b-chapter-3> (last accessed
June 25, 2024)26
U.S Citizenship and Immigration Services, *Policy Manual*, Vol. 9, Pt. B, Ch. 5,
<https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-9-part-b-chapter-5> (last accessed
June 25, 2024).....26
U.S Citizenship and Immigration Services, *Policy Manual*, Vol. 9, Pt. B, Ch. 7,
<https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-9-part-b-chapter-7> (last accessed
June 25, 2024).....26
